
 
 

 
 
 
19 September 2023 
 
 
To: Councillors Baker, D Scott and Wilshaw  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Tuesday, 26 September 2023 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:- 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 
 
(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 
considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 
to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   
 

 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 
maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 
 
A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 
the Meeting Room.  
B. Items 2, 3 and 4(a) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 
C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 
considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 
hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 
any person assisting or representing a party) 

 
4  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE, PREMIER, 83 - 85 BOND STREET, FY4 1BW 

 (Pages 1 - 36) 
 

 To consider a new application for a Premises Licence for 83 – 85 Bond Street, FY4 1BW. 
 

A. Application and representations submitted. To consider the attached   
report. 

B.  Determination of the new Premises application 
 
The Licensing Panel will indicate how the decision is to be communicated to interested 
parties. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Tyrone Wassell, Democratic Governance 
Senior Advisor, Tel: 01253 477153, e-mail tyrone.wassell@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


Report to: LICENSING PANEL 

Relevant Officer: Judith Brooks-Brennan, Licensing Officer 

Date of Meeting: 26 September 2023 

 

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE – Premier, 83-85 Bond Street, 
Blackpool, FY4 1BW 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To consider an application for a new Premises Licence for Premier, 83-85 Bond Street, 
Blackpool, FY4 1BW 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To consider the application and determine whether the granting of this licence would 
adversely impact on the Licensing Objectives. 

  
3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 

 
3.1  
 

Representations have been received therefore there must be a hearing to determine the 
application. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by 
the Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None, once an application is submitted and representations received it must be 
considered by the Licensing Panel. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is  

 “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool” 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  On 26 July 2023 the Licensing Service received an application from Mark Marshall of M 
Squared on behalf of Uma Nanthiny Agilan for a new Premises Licence for Premier, 83-85 
Bond Street, Blackpool, FY4 1BW 
The property has never held a Premises Licence before. 
 

6.2  The application requests permission to sell alcohol for consumption off the premises 08.00 
to 23.00 Monday to Sunday with opening hours also from 08:00 to 23:00 Monday to 
Sunday. The applicant has volunteered a number of conditions on the application form 
which will be attached to the Premises Licence if granted, a copy of the application is 
attached at Appendix 4a. 
 

6.3  Representations have been received from Sergeant Nat Cox of Lancashire Constabulary. A 
copy of the representation is attached at Appendices 4b and Appendix 4c. 
 

6.4  Local policy considerations: 
 

The premises falls within the area covered by the Off Licence Cumulative Impact 
Assessment (CIA). The following sections of the policy are relevant: 
 
4.9.1 The location of the main concentration of off-licensed premises suffers from high    
levels of alcohol related crime and alcohol related hospital admissions. Applications for 
new licences, or variation of hours within this area will be refused unless the applicant can 
demonstrate that their application will not lead to an increase in the impact of off licensed 
premises in this area. 
 
4.10.1 Applications for new licences or variations to existing licences within a cumulative 
impact area, which are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact, will normally be 
refused if a relevant representation is received. To persuade the Council to depart from its 
policy an applicant must demonstrate that their application will not add to the existing 
cumulative impact in the area. This should be done through the operating schedule and 
the risk assessment process (if used). 
 
4.10.4 Examples of factors the licensing authority will not consider to rebut the   
presumption of refusal: 

 The premises will be well managed and run as all licensed premises should meet 
this standard 

 The premises will be constructed to a high standard 

 The applicant operates similar premises elsewhere without complaint. 
 
4.10.6 Where representations are received the Council will consider the circumstances of 
each individual application and decide whether it would be justified in departing from its 
policy and CIA in the light of the individual circumstances of the case. 

Page 2



 
6.5  National policy considerations: 

 
9.12 – Each responsible authority will be an expert in their respective field, and in some 
cases it is likely that a particular responsible authority will be the licensing authority’s main 
source of advice in relation to a particular licensing objective… any responsible authority 
under the 2003 Act may make representations with regard to any of the licensing 
objectives if they have evidence to support such representations. Licensing authorities 
must therefore consider all relevant representations from responsible authorities 
carefully... However, it remains incumbent on all responsible authorities to ensure that 
their representations can withstand the scrutiny to which they would be subject at a 
hearing.  
 
9.43 – The authority’s decision should be evidence-based, justified as being appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what it is intended to 
achieve. 
 
14.44 – After receiving relevant representations in relation to a new application for… a 
licence or certificate, the licensing authority must consider whether it would be justified in 
departing from its CIA in the light of the individual circumstances of the case... If the 
licensing authority decides that an application should be refused, it will still need to show 
that the grant of the application would undermine the promotion of one or more of the 
licensing objectives and that appropriate conditions would be ineffective in preventing the 
problems involved.  
 

6.6  Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 
  
7.0  List of Appendices: 

 
7.1  Appendix 4a Application form for a new Premises Licence 

Appendix 4b Objection from Lancashire Constabulary 
Appendix 4c Alcohol Related Crime Blackpool – Bond Street 
 

8.0  Financial considerations: 
 

8.1  None. 
 

9.0  Legal considerations: 
 

9.1 Please see local and national policy in the background information. 
 

10.0  Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1  None. 

Page 3



 
 
 

11.0  Equalities considerations and the impact of this decision for our children and young people: 
 

11.1  None. 
 

12.0  Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1  None. 
 

13.0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1  None. 
 

14.0  Background papers: 
 

14.1  None. 
 
 

 

Page 4



Page 5

tyrone.wassell
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4a



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Appendix 4b 

RA Representation Form 

LS/F/005/27/1 

Blackpool Council Licensing Service 
 

Representation made by a Responsible Authority  
to an application for the grant / variation of a Premises 

Licence / Club Premises Certificate 

Responsible Authority  

Name of Responsible 
Authority 

LANCASHIRE CONSTABULARY 

Name of Officer    (please 

print) Sgt 3390 Nat Cox 

Signature of Officer 

 

Contact telephone number 01253 604074 

Date representation made 23 08 23 

Do you consider mediation to be appropriate  NO 

Premises Details 

Premises Name Premier 

Address 83/85 Bond Street 

 Blackpool 

  

  

Post Code FY4 1BW 

Reasons for making representations 

I am in receipt of an application for a New Premises Licence for the above 
address. On behalf of the Chief Officer of Police having reviewed the application 
the Police wish to make a formal objection on the following grounds. 

 
The Police base the objection on the fact that the new premises is within the Off 
Licence Cumulative Impact Assessment Area. The purpose of this Policy is to 
create a rebuttable presumption that any applications such as the above will be 
refused a licence.  

 
The number, type and density of the premises selling alcohol in a particular area 
can lead to serious problems of nuisance and disorder. In these circumstances 
the impact of the premises taken as a whole can be far greater than that arising 
from individual premises. In most cases it would be impossible to identify an 
individual premise as being the sole cause or major contributing factor. 
 
 

Page 31



Appendix 4b 

RA Representation Form 

LS/F/005/27/1 

It is noted that Blackpool has high levels of alcohol related harm for the size of 
the population and has widespread deprivation within the Central Wards of the 
town. The number of licensed premises in Blackpool is above the national 
average, and many of them are located in the most deprived wards in the town.  
 
This premises falls within the Waterloo Ward. This is one of the most deprived 
wards in Blackpool and is already well served with off licences, with 4 existing off 
licences on Bond Street alone.  
 
The area is also high in crime; during the period August 2022 - July 2023, there 
were 77 offences recorded on Bond Street, and 9 of the 77 (12%) were Alcohol 
related offences. Waterloo ward is the 4th highest in Blackpool for crime, including 
alcohol-related crime. 
 
Waterloo ward also features high on ASB incidents, with 587 incidents recorded 
in the same period, 6.6% of all ASB in Blackpool.  
 
It is the opinion of the Police that this premises would add to the cumulative 
impact already being experienced in the area.  
 
A hearing would allow the Licensing Committee to examine the prospective 
operators’ intentions and rebut the presumption that the operation of the premises 
will add to the cumulative impact and therefore crime and disorder. 

It is recommended that the licence should only be granted if the application is 
amended, or if conditions are applied, as detailed below. 

N/A 

 

 

Page 32



Appendix 4c 

 

Alcohol related Crime Blackpool 

 

Data was obtained for the 1-year period 1st August 2022 – 31st July 2023 from Lancashire 

Constabulary’s investigation recording system Connect and mapped and extracted for the relevant 

area Blackpool. The data was then filtered to contain offences that were alcohol related1.  

In relation to Bond Street, data was filtered using the address 1 column in order to obtain all offences 

that occurred on Bond Street for the period. 

Lancashire Constabulary installed a new IT system on the 27th November 2018. Please note that crime 

data obtained from police crime intelligence system is subject to change. From dip sampling it is 

believed there is an underestimation due to issues with quality assurance, geocoding and additional 

coding problems. 

 

Bond Street 

 During the period August 2022 - July 2023, there were 77 offences recorded on Bond Street, 

and 9 of the 77 (12%) were Alcohol related offences.  

 The below table shows the breakdown of all offences recorded for the period.  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 29% (7/24) of the Violence Against the Person offences were alcohol related 

 29% (2/7) of the Sexual Offences were alcohol related 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
1 Please note, there could be some under-reporting due to the reliance on an alcohol marker being 
selected. 

Home Office Crime Group Total

Arson and Criminal Damage 7

Burglary 3

Drug Offences 3

Possession of Weapons 2

Public Order Offences 9

Robbery 1

Sexual Offences 7

Theft 12

Vehicle Offences 8

Violence Against the Person 24

Total 77

Page 33



Appendix 4c 

 

The table below breaks down the time of day and day of the week all offences occurred. 23% of 

offences occurred on Saturdays (n=18) and the peak times were between 6pm-midnight (n=34, 

44%). 

 

For alcohol related incidents, Sundays (n=3, 33%) were the peak days and 6am-7am were the peak 

times (n=4, 44%). 

 

Crime in all Blackpool 

 During the period August 2022 - July 2023, there were 22,672 offences recorded in all 

Blackpool, of which 3237 (14%) were Alcohol related offences.  

 The below table shows a breakdown of all offences, alcohol related offences and the 

percentage recorded for the period. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 The top wards for all offences are Talbot (n=3574), Bloomfield (n=3165), Claremont 

(n=3074), Clifton (n=1325) and Waterloo (n=1239). 

 

 

 

 

 

Hour/Day 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 Total

Monday 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 1 0 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 13

Tuesday 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9

Wednesday 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 11

Thursday 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 7

Friday 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 3

Saturday 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 2 0 0 1 4 0 0 4 0 1 18

Sunday 5 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 1 0 0 16

Total 12 1 1 2 0 1 5 2 4 2 5 3 3 3 6 1 2 2 8 3 2 7 0 2 77

Home Office Crime Group All Crime Alcohol %

Arson and Criminal Damage 2440 277 11.4%

Burglary 1026 42 4.1%

Drug Offences 569 91 16.0%

Possession of Weapons 384 66 17.2%

Public Order Offences 1600 237 14.8%

Robbery 305 60 19.7%

Sexual Offences 888 102 11.5%

Theft 3915 135 3.4%

Vehicle Offences 1352 14 1.0%

Violence Against the Person 9688 2180 22.5%

Total 22672 3237 14.3%

Page 34



Appendix 4c 

 

The below table breaks down the number of alcohol offences by what ward they occurred in and the 

percentage of the total. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

As can be seen from the table, Claremont (n=740), Talbot (n=575), Bloomfield (n=508), Waterloo 

(n=179) and Clifton (n=146) were the wards with the highest number of alcohol related offences. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Claremont 740 22.9%

Talbot 575 17.8%

Bloomfield 508 15.7%

Waterloo 179 5.5%

Clifton 146 4.5%

Park 124 3.8%

Brunswick 117 3.6%

Victoria 102 3.2%

Warbreck 98 3.0%

Hawes Side 77 2.4%

Ingthorpe 76 2.3%

Marton 68 2.1%

Squires Gate 65 2.0%

Tyldesley 64 2.0%

Layton 52 1.6%

Norbreck 45 1.4%

Stanley 43 1.3%

Bispham 42 1.3%

Anchorsholme 39 1.2%

Highfield 32 1.0%

Greenlands 31 1.0%

- 14 0.4%

Total 3237 100.0%

No. Alcohol 

Offences
% of TotalWard

Page 35



Appendix 4c 

 

 

 

Anti-Social Behaviour in all Blackpool 

The below table breaks down the number of ASB incidents by what ward they occurred in and the 

percentage of the total. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

As can be seen from the table, Talbot (n=1,451), Bloomfield (n=1,283), Claremont (n=1,226), 

Brunswick (n=655) and Waterloo (n=587) were the wards with the highest number of ASB incidents. 

Talbot 1,451 16.2%

Bloomfield 1,283 14.3%

Claremont 1,226 13.7%

Brunswick 655 7.3%

Waterloo 587 6.6%

Park 397 4.4%

Clifton 390 4.4%

Marton 345 3.9%

Victoria 305 3.4%

Ingthorpe 296 3.3%

Layton 274 3.1%

Hawes Side 248 2.8%

Warbreck 243 2.7%

Tyldesley 196 2.2%

Greenlands 178 2.0%

Highfield 172 1.9%

Stanley 160 1.8%

Squires Gate 156 1.7%

Norbreck 133 1.5%

Bispham 131 1.5%

Anchorsholme 127 1.4%

Total 8953 100.0%

% of TotalWard
No. ASB 

Incidents

Page 36


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE, PREMIER, 83 - 85 BOND STREET, FY4 1BW
	Appendix 4a Redacted application
	Appendix 4b Premier
	Appendix 4c Alcohol related Crime Blackpool - Bond Street






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - TUESDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 

Councillors 
 
Baker D Scott Wilshaw  
 
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Sharon Davies, Senior Licensing Solicitor 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
The Licensing Panel considered the appointment of a Chairman for the meeting.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That Councillor D Scott be appointed Chairman for the meeting.  
 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting including that an equal time limit 
of twenty-five minutes had been allocated for all parties.  
 
4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE, PREMIER, 83 - 85 BOND STREET, FY4 1BW 
 
The Licensing Panel considered an application for a new Premises Licence for Premier, 83-
85 Bond Street on behalf of Uma Nanthiny Agilan. The application sought permission to 
sell alcohol for consumption off the premises between the hours of 8.00 and 23.00 
Monday to Sunday.  
 
The Licensing Panel noted that the applicant had volunteered a number of conditions 
which were listed in the application at Appendix 4a to the agenda. 
 
The Licensing Panel also noted that as per paragraph 6.4 that the proposed premises fell 
within the area covered by the Off Licence Cumulative Impact Assessment.  
 
Mr Mark Marshall on behalf of the applicant, Ms Uma Nanthiny Agilan, presented the 
application. Mr Marshall highlighted that the applicant currently operated a nearby 
premises but had issues there with their landlord. The intention of the applicant had been 
therefore to relocate their store and effectively operate the same business in the new 
location. The applicant agreed that they would surrender the licence for the other 
premises. The current premises operated by the applicant were run well and no issues 
had been caused to the responsible authorities. Mr Marshall urged the Licensing Panel to 
consider the granting of the Premises Licence in this would be a reasonable exception to 
the Licensing Authority’s Cumulative Impact Policy as it effectively would be the 
relocation of an existing well run business. 
 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - TUESDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 

PC Guy Harrison was in attendance and presented the objection on behalf of Lancashire 
Constabulary. PC Harrison higlighted the existing issues in the area caused by the large 
number of licensed premises and the high levels of crime and anti-social behaviour. Pc 
Harrison emphasised her concern regarding the Cumulative Impact Policy and the 
potential precedent for the opening of new premises. While PC Harrison confirmed that 
there were no issues with the applicant- the Police’s remained that the area of Bond 
Street was a very challenging one to operate an off-licence.  
 
The Licensing Panel considered carefully the evidence submitted by both parties.  
Given the conditions already by the applicant, the applicant’s previous exemplary 
operation of a premises within a challenging environment along with their undertaking to 
surrender their existing licence. The Licensing Panel considered that the application 
should be granted as an exception to the Cumulative Impact Policy on the grounds that it 
would be the relocation of an existing premises. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application for a new Premises Licence in respect of Premier, 83-85 Bond Street 
be granted as applied for and subject to the conditions agreed by the applicant.  
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended7.05 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Tyrone Wassell Democratic Governance Senior Advisor 
Tel: 01253 477153 
E-mail: sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 

 


